The total number of shares of stock which this corporation is authorized to issue is 
twenty-billion eleven-million forty-three thousand (20,011,053,000), consisting of 
twenty-billion (20,000,000,000) shares of common stock, par value $0.000001 per share 
and eleven million fifty-three-thousand (11,053,000) shares of preferred stock, par value 
$0.000001 per share. 

The Board of Directors of the Corporation is vested with the authority to determine and 
state the designations and preferences, limitations, relative rights and voting rights, if any, 
of each series by the adoption and filing in accordance with Delaware General